BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for Name Change on Certificates Nos. 236-W and 17-S in Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties from Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation to United Water Florida Inc.	DOCKET NO. 950386-WS ORDER NO. PSC-95-0604-FOF-WS ISSUED: May 16, 1995
--	--

ORDER APPROVING NAME CHANGE AND AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

On April 6, 1995, Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation (JSUC) filed an application with the Commission for approval of the change of its name to United Water Florida Inc., and to correct the address on its certificates of authorization. The utility is authorized to provide water and wastewater service pursuant to Certificates Nos. 236-W and 179-S in Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties. The application was filed pursuant to Section 367.121, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.032 and 25-30.039, Florida Administrative Code.

In Order No. PSC-95-0215-FOF-WS, issued on February 16, 1995, we approved the transfer of majority organizational control of JSUC from GWC corporation to United Water Resources Inc.:

Jacksonville Suburban is a wholly owned subsidiary of General Waterworks Corporation (General Waterworks), which, until April 22, 1994, was a wholly-owned subsidiary of GWC Corporation (GWC), a Delaware corporation. On April 22, 1994, GWC merged into United Water Resources Inc. (UWR), a New Jersey Corporation. As a result of the merger, GWC ceased to exist and UWR became the corporate grandparent of Jacksonville Suburban.

In this application, JSUC stated that all fifty-eight UWR water and wastewater companies, now including JSUC, have adopted the United Water name. UWR believes that the uniform system of names will help customers, regulators, and others with whom the United Water companies do business become aware of the nationwide resources available to ensure that customers receive quality water and wastewater service. JSUC stated that ownership and control of JSUC and its assets will not change under the new name. It filed

04700 HAY 16 & FPSC-RECOMOS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0604-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 950386-WS PAGE 2

Articles of Amendment with the Secretary of State, reflecting its name change, which became effective March 20, 1995.

JSUC furnished with the application its proposed notice to customers informing them of the name change and proposed revised tariff sheets. The utility's rates and charges will not be affected by the name change. The utility returned its original certificates with the application. The certificates are to be amended to reflect the name change and, also, the utility's current address, 1400 Millcoe Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32225-4442. The utility's mailing address is P.O. Box 8004, Jacksonville, Florida 32239-8004. The certificates are to be further amended to reflect that the utility is authorized to provide water and wastewater services in Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties. Our staff has verified that revisions to the utility's tariff sheets relate only to the name change, address correction, and multi-county service The amended tariffs shall become effective for authorization. services provided or connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets.

We find that the application is in compliance with all provisions of Rules 25-30.032 and 25-30-039, Florida Administrative Code.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the change of name from Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation to United Water Florida Inc. is approved. It is further

ORDERED that the utility's certificates of authorization, 236-W and 179-S, shall be amended to reflect the name change, as well as the utility's present address, 1400 Millcoe Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32225. It is further

ORDERED that the utility's certificates of authorization, 236-W and 179-S, shall be amended to reflect that United Water Florida Inc. is authorized to provide water and wastewater services in Duval, Nassau and St. Johns Counties. It is further

ORDERED that United Water Florida Inc.'s amended tariffs shall become effective for services provided or connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets. It is further

ORDERED that this docket is hereby closed.

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0604-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 950386-WS PAGE 3

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 16th day of May, 1995.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

CJP

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.